The probable employee turnover rate was derived from the rates of the companies being valued

Retirement probability Assumption that the basic requirements needed to receive the  compulsory general insurance (Assicurazione Generale
Obbligatoria) were met

Probability of early retirement Assumption of 3% per annum and an average amount of 70% of the staff-leaving indemnities of all the companies
valued.

Economic and fi nancial assumption for calculation of severance indemnity provisions 31/12/15 31/12/14

Annual technical discount rate 2.00% 1.60%
Annual infl ation rate 1.50% 1.50%
Annual rate of increase in total employees’ salary 2.50% 2.50%
Annual rate of increase in severance indemnity provisions 2.62% 2.62%

The discount rate was calculated with reference to the Eurozone Iboxx Corporate AA index for a period equal to or greater
than ten years.

The following table gives sensitivity analyses for the main assumptions used to calculate the liability for defi ned benefi t plans.

Effect of defi ned benefi t plans on debt
Economic and fi nancial
assumptions Range

Base fi gure (excluding the
CEO's termination benefi t) Increase in assumptions Decrease in assumptions

(€ '000)
Annual technical discount rate +/- 0.5%  10,665  10,345  10,985
Annual rate of increase in total
employees’ salary

+/- 0.5%  10,665  11,092  10,335

Economic and fi nancial
assumptions
Life expectancy +/- 1 year  10,665  10,761  10,573

22) Deferred tax liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities

(€ '000) 31/12/15 31/12/14 change

Deferred tax liabilities  5,709  7,147 (1,438)
Total  5,709  7,147 (1,438)

These were Euro 5.709 million (Euro 7.147 million at 31 December 2014) and were the balance of deferred tax assets and
deferred tax liabilities recognised at the level of each individual company included in the consolidation.

They included:
- a deferred tax provision for IRES of Euro 2.728 million;
- a deferred tax provision for IRAP of Euro 0.751 million;
-  other deferred tax provisions of Euro 2.230 million: Euro 1.412 million for Cipa FM and Euro 0.818 million for Fiera Milano

Exhibitions Africa.
An analysis of the changes in deferred tax liabilities is given in Note 47 to the Income Statement.

[…]

payable

 203  247  461

Other current
fi nancial liabilities

16,036  5,085  10,225  726

Current interest
payable

 63  45  2

Non-current bank
borrowings

10,922  4,338  4,382  2,202

Non-current
interest payable

 187  109  37

Trade payables 49,267  49,267
Other non-current
fi nancial liabilities

2,094  50  1,851  193

Non-current
interest payable

 94  32  24  58

Total 117,785 79,132 18,454 8,204 4,669 4,523 4,114  251

147

32.3 Market risk
The Group reserves the right to use appropriate hedging instruments if the market risks become signifi cant.

a) Interest rate risk
The Group has access to credit lines at competitive rates and is able to manage interest rate fl uctuations. Moreover, the Group
constantly monitors market conditions so as to intervene promptly should conditions change.
The composition of non-current and current bank borrowings is shown in Notes 18 and 24.

The tables below give interest rate sensitivity analyses that show the effect of a +0.5% and a -0.5% change in interest rates on
fi nancial income and expenses in equity and in profi t or loss for the 2014 and 2015 fi nancial years.

(€'000) Total at 31/12/14
Balance *

(debt) Income (expense) Rate  +0.5%  -0.5%

Current accounts 12,114 13,939 242 1.74% 312 173
Short-term
advances

(2,500) (68) (2) 2.94% (2) (2)

Current fi nancial
liabilities

(59,524) (47,049) (1,490) 3.17% (1,727) (1,256)

Current account
with the controlling
shareholder
Fondazione Fiera
Milano

(21,683) (39,042) (1,183) 3.03% (1,378) (988)

Current and non-
current bank
borrowings

(47,768) (50,547) (1,767) 3.50% (2,022) (1,516)

Other current
and non-current
fi nancial liabilities

(2,468) (2,202) (110) 5.00% (121) (99)

*average for the fi nancial year

(€'000) Total at 31/12/15
Balance *

(debt) Income (expense) Rate  +0.5%  -0.5%

Current accounts 55,958 24,253 42 0.17% 162 (80)
Current fi nancial
liabilities

(22,500) (30,834) (752) 2.44% (907) (598)

Current account
with the controlling
shareholder
Fondazione Fiera
Milano

(15,225) (42,753) (1,045) 2.44% (1,257) (829)

Current and non-
current bank
borrowings

(27,889) (41,119) (1,369) 3.33% (1,575) (1,164)

Other current
and non-current
fi nancial liabilities

(2,905) (2,528) (89) 3.52% (102) (76)

*average for the fi nancial year

b) Exchange rate risk
This was in line with the previous fi nancial year and remains relatively insignifi cant, despite the presence of the Group in
international markets. The Group took out no fi nancing in foreign currencies. Furthermore, exchange rate risk associated
to the foreign activities of the Group is relatively limited as costs and revenues are both in the exchange rate of the country
of operations and are mainly due to infragroup transactions for payments for cost sharing agreements, which give rise to
exchange rate risks in the company that uses a different exchange rate from that of the infragroup transaction.

[…]

31/12/2015 3 mths 6 mths 12 mths 18 mths 24 mths 3 years 5 years >5 years

Current bank payables 38,485 24,435 7,937 6,113
Current interest payable 202 247 293
Other current fi nancial liabilities 15,395 5,085 10,225 85
Current interest payable 63 45 2
Non-current bank borrowings 10,922 4,338 4,382 2,202
Non-current interest payable 187 109 37
Other non-current fi nancial liabilities 50 50
Non-current interest payable 1
Trade payables 26,185 26,185
Total 91,037 55,970 18,454 6,493 4,576 4,491 2,239 - -

25.3 Market risk
The Company reserves the right to use appropriate hedging instruments if the market risks become signifi cant.

a) Interest rate risk
The Company has access to credit lines at competitive rates and is able to manage interest rate fl uctuations. Moreover, the
Company constantly monitors market conditions so as to intervene promptly should conditions change.
The composition of non-current and current bank borrowings is shown in Notes 13 and 17.

The tables below give interest rate sensitivity analyses that show the effect of a +0.5% and a -0.5% change in interest rates on
fi nancial income and expenses in equity and in profi t or loss for the 2014 and 2015 fi nancial years.

(€’000)
Balance at
31/12/2014

Balance *
(debt)

Income
(expense) Rate 0.5% -0.5%

Current accounts 3,448 5,693 17 0.30% 46 (11)
Current fi nancial receivables from subsidiaries 2,725 2,128 94 4.42% 105 83
Current account with the controlling shareholder
Fondazione Fiera Milano

(21,683) (39,042) (1,183) 3.03% (1,378) (988)

Current fi nancial liabilities (59,524) (47,049) (1,490) 3.17% (1,727) (1,256)
Current and non-current bank borrowings (46,936) (49,618) (1,725) 3.48% (1,975) (1,479)
Other current and non-current fi nancial liabilities (387) (421) (14) 3.33% (16) (12)

*average for the fi nancial year

(€’000)
Balance at
31/12/2015

Balance *
(debt)

Income
(expense) Rate 0.5% -0.5%

Current accounts 42,874 13,911 9 0.06% 78 (61)
Current fi nancial receivables from subsidiaries 4,035 3,852 193 5.01% 212 174
Current account with the controlling shareholder
Fondazione Fiera Milano

(15,225) (42,753) (1,045) 2.44% (1,257) (829)

Current fi nancial liabilities (22,500) (30,834) (752) 2.44% (907) (598)
Current and non-current bank borrowings (26,907) (40,545) (1,341) 3.31% (1,545) (1,139)
Other current and non-current fi nancial liabilities (220) (259) (9) 3.47% (10) (8)

*average for the fi nancial year

211

b) Exchange rate risk
This remained relatively insignifi cant in the fi nancial year to 31 December 2015; the Company’s activities were mainly focused
on the domestic market and it had no bank borrowings in foreign currencies.

c) Risk of changes in raw material prices
Fiera Milano SpA has limited exposure to the risk of changes in raw material prices. It normally has more than one supplier for
any material considered critical and in some cases has long-term contracts that ensure lower price volatility.

26) Disclosure on guarantees given, undertakings and other potential liabilities